Reclassifications. Certain amounts from the prior year, including investment income as discussed
above and insurance premium revenue as discussed in Note 2, have been reclassified in order to
conform to the current year presentation.

2. Revenue Recognition

Beginning in May 2014, the FASB issued several Accounting Standards Updates which established
Topic 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers. The standard supersedes existing revenue
recognition requirements and seeks to eliminate most industry-specific guidance under current
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles. The standard’s core principle is that an entity will
recognize revenue when it transfers promised goods or services to customers in an amount that
reflects the consideration to which the company expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods
or services.

The Johns Hopkins Health System Corporation and Affiliates
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Years Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

15

On July 1, 2018, JHHS adopted the new accounting standard using the full retrospective transition
method. Adoption of the standard impacted JHHS’ reported results as follows (in thousands):

As Reported
Adoption

Impact Reclassifications As Adjusted

Net patient services revenue 3,843,581$   (102,127)$ 16,138$   3,757,592$
Insurance premium revenue 1,936,614   -   45,986   1,982,600

Total net patient services revenue
   (as reported) 5,780,195   (102,127)   62,124   5,740,192

Provision for bad debts (102,127)   102,127   -   -
Other revenue 804,782   -   (62,124)   742,658
Net assets released from restrictions used
   for operations 15,080   -   -   15,080

Total operating revenues 6,497,930$   -$   -$   6,497,930$

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Provision for bad debts 102,127$   (102,127)$ -$   -$
Change in patient accounts receivable (146,526)   102,127   -   (44,399)

Year Ended June 30, 2018

Consolidated Statements of Operations
   and Changes in Net Assets

Amounts in the table above reflect reclassification of investment income to investment return, net in
the non-operating section of the Consolidated Statements of Operations and Changes in Net
Assets as discussed in Note 1. Adoption of the standard had no impact on JHHS’ 2018 opening net
assets. The new standard requires new disclosures about the nature, timing and uncertainty of
revenue and cash flows arising from contracts with customers. The applicable disclosures are
included in this footnote.